
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 21 August 2025 

My ref: Cabinet Executive 

Your ref:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

Tel no: 0116 272 7638 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Ben Taylor (Leader) - Leader 
 
Councillor Cheryl Cashmore (Deputy 
Leader) 

- Finance, People and Transformation 
(Deputy Leader) Portfolio Holder 

 
Councillor Nick Chapman - Health, Community and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services and Assets 

Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Mike Shirley - Planning and Strategic Growth Portfolio 

Holder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held in the Council Chamber on MONDAY, 
1 SEPTEMBER 2025 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Corporate Services Group Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2025 (enclosed). 
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. Quarter 1 Budget Review 2025/26 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 To consider the report of Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
6. Quarter 1 Capital Programme Review 2025/26 (Pages 23 - 30) 
 To consider the report of Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
7. Quarter 1 Treasury Management Update 2025/26 (Pages 31 - 46) 
 To consider the report of Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
8. Kerbside Collection Policy (Pages 47 - 78) 
 To consider the report of Neighbourhood Services Manager (enclosed). 
  

  
 
 
 



 

20 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 23 June 2025 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Narborough  
   

MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2025 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Ben Taylor (Leader) 
 

Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Deputy Leader) Finance, People and Transformation 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr. Nick Chapman Health, Community and Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr. Nigel Grundy Neighbourhood Services and Assets 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore Housing, Community Safety and 
Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr. Mike Shirley Planning and Strategic Growth Portfolio 
Holder 
 

 
Also in attendance: 

Cllr. Neil Wright - Vice-Chairman of Scrutiny Commission 
 

Officers present : 
 
 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Lisa Boland - ICT & Transformation Group Manager 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Joanne Davis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services Group  

- Manager 
 Catherine Redshaw - Project Officer - Air Quality 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

21 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 23 June 2025 

33. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 Cllr. Mike Shirley - Item 7- Air Quality Annual Status Report 

Nature of Interest - Other Registerable Interests 

Extent of Interest - Was the Chairman of the Audit & Corporate 
Governance Committee between July 2024 and 
May 2025. 

 

  

34. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2025, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

35. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

36. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager. 
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
None. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the financial performance for 2024/25 be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The unaudited accounts for 2024/25 are to be published on 30th June 2025. 
Whilst the accounts are still subject to external audit, it is important to give 
Members early sight of the outturn to assist with the financial planning 
process. 
 

  

Page 4



 

22 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 23 June 2025 

37. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager 
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
None. It is a legislative requirement that the Council receives an annual 
report covering its treasury activities for the financial year. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the treasury management activities for 2024/25 be approved.  

 

2. That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2024/25 be approved.  

 
Reason: 
 
1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review 

of treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must 

also report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for 

the year.  

 

2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 

the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 

plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 

prudential indicators for 2024/25 were contained in the report approved 

by Council on 27th February 2024. 

  

Page 5



 

23 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 23 June 2025 

38. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 

 Considered – Report of the Executive Director (S151 Officer) 
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
The option to not produce a separate report on the Annual Governance 
Statement for the Cabinet Executive was dismissed given it is of utmost 
importance that the Cabinet Executive are fully informed and assured by the 
completion of the Corporate Assurance Review and the production of the 
Governance Statement. 
 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Annual Governance statement in respect of 2024/25 financial 

year, as attached to this report, be approved.  

 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director (S151 Officer) 

in consultation with the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to 

make amendments to the Annual Governance Statement following 

feedback from the External Auditors.  

 
Reason: 
 
1. It is a requirement of the Account and Audit Regulations 2015 for the local 

authority to prepare and approve an Annual Governance Statement. 

 

2. It may be necessary to make amendments or additions to the Annual 

Governance Statement following feedback from the External Auditors as 

they review and audit the Council’s Statutory Accounts. 

  

Page 6



 

24 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 23 June 2025 

39. AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager, presented by 
the Air Quality Project Officer. 
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
1. Completion and submission of the ASR is a statutory requirement and 

therefore there are no other options. 
2. Revocations and declarations of AQMAs have to comply with the 

provisions of the Environment Act 1995 (as amended) and associated 
Defra guidance, therefore there are no other options. 

 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Annual Status Report 2025 be approved for appropriate 

consultation and submission to the Department for Environment, Food & 

Rural Affairs (Defra) and publication.  

 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Environmental Health, Housing & 
Community Services Group Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, to make minor amendments to the Annual Status Report 2025 
prior to submission and publication 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. It is appropriate for Members to be informed of the air quality monitoring 

data for the district in 2024.  

 

2. This is to ensure any final amendments to the ASR report can be made in 

time for the statutory deadline for submission to Defra by 30th June 2025. 

  

Page 7



 

25 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 23 June 2025 

40. AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2025-2029  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager 
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
The Council is legally required to produce an Air Quality Action Plan following 
the declaration of a new Air Quality Management Area and therefore no other 
options have been considered. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the draft version of the Air Quality Action Plan 2025 – 2029 be 

approved for consultation.  

 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder, to make minor amendments to Air Quality Action Plan 2025 - 2029 

prior to submission to DEFRA and consultation.  

 
Reasons: 
 
1. The Council is required to produce an Air Quality Action Plan following the 

declaration of an Air Quality Management Area.  

 

2. To allow for small changes to be made to the Air Quality Action Plan prior 

to submission to Defra and the public consultation. 

  

Page 8



 

26 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 23 June 2025 

41. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2025/26  

 

 Considered – Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, 
presented by the Executive Director (Communities) 
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
None in the context of this report. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 
proposed in the report be approved. 
 

2. That unless otherwise stated all appointments be held, until the first 
Cabinet Executive meeting following the Annual Council meeting in 2026. 

 
 

3. That all appointments be endorsed as approved duties for the payment of 
allowances. 
 

4. That the Constitution be amended accordingly. 
 
Reason: 
 
It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups. 
 

  

Page 9



 

27 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 23 June 2025 

42. CABINET EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE REVIEW INTO RECRUITMENT AND 
RETENTION OF STAFF  

 

 Considered – Report of the Transformation and ICT Group Manager, 
presented by Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore. 
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
No other options have been considered. Not responding to Scrutiny would 
not comply with requirements of the Local Government & Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the response to Scrutiny Commission recommendations as set out in 
the report be approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Local Government & Public Involvement In Health Act 2007 places a 
duty which requires Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny 
Recommendations within two months of receiving them. 
 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.14 P.M.

Page 10



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 1 September 2025 

Title of Report Quarter 1 Budget Review 2025/26 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore – Finance, People & Performance 

Report Author Accountancy Services Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report gives Members an overview of the financial performance against 

the budget for the first quarter of 2024/25. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the financial performance against the budget for the quarter ending 30th 

June 2025 is accepted. 
  
2.2 That Cabinet executive approve the additional budget expenditure of 

£382,515 listed within 4.1 and approves the increased forecast contribution 
of £270,876 from General Fund balances. 
 

2.3 That the irrecoverable debts set out in paragraph 4.5 are authorised to be 
written off. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is good practice that Members have oversight of the Council’s financial 

performance at regular points during the financial year. 
  
3.2 To recognise movements in the call on reserves and balances to date, along 

with potential variances in establishment costs and key income streams that 
may arise between now and the end of the financial year. 

  

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    

 
The Council’s original budget was approved on 25th February 2025. 

 The approved budget before contributions from reserves and government 
grants was £15,781,762. It was agreed that the budget would be supported 
by a contribution of £111,639 to the General Fund Balance and a contribution 
of £486,470 from earmarked reserves, resulting in a net expenditure budget 
of £15,406,931. 
 
Since February, there has been some changes made to the budget, most 
notably to bring forward unspent budget provision from last financial year, and 
these are reflected in the working budget shown in column B of Appendix A.  
 
The following table sets out the movement between the o
[...]


 
Date of Meeting 1 September 2025 

Title of Report Quarter 1 Capital Programme Review 2025/26 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore – Finance, People & Performance 

Report Author Accountancy Services Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides Members an update on expenditure against the Capital 

Programme for the first quarter of 2025/26. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the report is accepted. 
  
2.2 That the latest Capital Programme for 2025/26, totalling £7,438,038, is 

accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

capital expenditure commitments. 
  
3.2 To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme since it was 

approved by Council on 25th February 2025, including the carry forward of 
unspent budget from 2024/25. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    

 
The original Capital Programme for 2025/26 was approved by Council on 
25th February 2025 and totalled £1,422,512, including a borrowing 
requirement of £680,012. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



After allowing for unspent budget carried forward from 2024/25 and other 
movements, the Capital Programme now stands at £7,438,038. The 
movements between the original value and the latest value are shown in the 
following table, Appendix A gives a scheme-by-scheme breakdown of the 
planned expenditure for 2025/26. 
 

 £ 

Original Capital Programme – approved February 2025 1,422,512 
  
New Additions  
1. Incomplete schemes brought forward from 2024/25 5,884,382 
2. ICT Infrastructure Improvements 

[...]
 £ £ £ £ £

Internally Resources

Prudential Borrowing 680,012 2,557,941 189,712 (186,405) 3,241,261 116,303 3,124,958

Usable Capital Receipts 28,000 987,390 9,749 0 1,025,138 39,799 985,340

Blaby District Council Plan Priorities Reserve 54,500 8,206 1,155 0 63,861 9,876 53,985

IT Reserve 0 7,528 0 0 7,528 4,747 2,781

IT Systems Replacement Reserve 0 39,815 0 0 39,815 0 39,815

Revenue Funded Capital Expenditure 0 100,000 50,000 0 150,000 0 150,000

External Resources

Disabled Facilities Grant 660,000 458,027 0 0 1,118,027 181,027 937,000

Defra 0 952,822 0 0 952,822 250 952,572

La Housing Fund Round 2 0 332,395 0 0 332,395 0 332,395

S106 Contributions - Various 0 293,058 66,933 0 359,991 33,181 326,810

Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 0 147,200 0 0 147,200 0 147,200

TOTAL FUNDING 1,422,512 5,884,382 317,549 (186,405) 7,438,038 385,182 7,052,856

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 1 September 2025 

Title of Report Quarter 1 Treasury Management update 2025/26 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore – Finance, People & Performance 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the Council’s treasury 

activities for the quarter ended 30th June 2025, and the economic factors that 
have affected those activities.  

  
1.2 The report also demonstrates compliance with the prudential indicators that 

were approved by Council on 25th February 2025. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential 

indicators, are accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The 2023/24 edition of the Prudential Code added a requirement for quarterly 

reporting of treasury management activities and prudential indicators. Whilst 
quarters 1 and 3 do not need to be formally reported to full Council, there is 
an implicit understanding that they should be adequately scrutinised by 
Cabinet Executive. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  

4.1 Background   
 

 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management 2021 recommends that Members are 
updated on treasury management activities at least quarterly. This report, 
therefore, ensures that the Council is following best practice in accordance 
with the Code. The financial year 2025/26 is the third year in which Cabinet 
will receive quarterly treasury updates. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Whilst it is a requirement of the Code that the annual and mid-year reports 
on treasury activity must be ratified by full Council, the reports for the first 
and third quarters of the financial year only need to be presented to Cabinet. 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic Update  
 
The economic update for the first quarter of 2025/26, provided by MUFG 
Corporate Markets, the Council’s treasury management advisors, is 
included at Appendix A. 
 
It should be noted that changes to the UK economy, and their resulting 
implications for the Council’s treasury activities, can often be fast-paced 
and, therefore, some of the economic data may be partially out of date by 
the time it is reported. 
 
There were two Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) meetings this quarter. 
In May, the Committee cut Bank Rate from 4.50% to 4.25%, while in June 
policy was left unchanged. 
 
Interest Rate Forecasts 
 
The Council has appointed MUFG Corporate Markets as its treasury 
advisors and part of their service is to assist the Council to formulate a view 
on interest rates.   
 

The latest forecast as at 10th February 2025 is shown at Appendix B.  
 
MUFGs view is that the monetary policy is sufficiently tight at p
[...]
– the 
risk that the Council might need to 
renew a loan or investment at 
disadvantageous interest rates 

Monitoring of the maturity profile of debt to 
make sure that loans do not all mature in 
the same period. Monitoring the maturity 
profile of investments to ensure there is 
sufficient liquidity to meet day to day cash 
flow needs. 

Market risk – losses may arise 
because of changes in interest rates 
etc 

Maximum limits are set for exposure to fixed 
and variable interest rates. The Finance 
team will monitor market rates and forecast 
interest rates to limit exposure 

Loss on the Property Fund 
investment if property values 
continue to fall 

The Property Fund should be seen as a 
longer-term investment where the value of 
the fund can fluctuate both upwards and 
downwards. Historically, property prices 
tend to rise over time. Due to concerns 
reported to Council in 2024 and the winding 
up of the Lothbury Property Fund, the move 
to the UBS Triton Property Fund LP was 
instigated.  

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 None, this report is a requirement of the 2025/26 Prudential Code. 

 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Economic Update 
  
9.2 Appendix B – Interest Rate Forecast 
  
9.3 Appendix C – Investments Held at 30th June 2025 
  
9.4 Appendix D – Treasury and Prudential Indicators 
  
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 None   

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Katie Hollis Finance Group Manager 
 Katie.Hollis@blaby.gov.uk 0116 2727739 
   

 
     

Page 36



APPENDIX A 
 
 

1. Economics update 
 

• The first quarter of 2025/26 (1st April to 30th June) saw:  

- A 0.3% m/m fall in real GDP in April – the first fall since October 2024 

- The 3myy rate of average earnings growth excluding bonuses fall from 5.5% to 5.2% in 
May 

- Core CPI inflation ease from 3.8% in April to 3.5% in May as temporary Easter-related 
effects faded 

- The Bank of England cut interest rates from 4.50% to 4.25% in May, holding them steady 
in Jun
[...]
on of weekly food 
waste collections from March 2026 and the amendment to the existing no side 
waste policy to include cardboard from November 2025. 

  
1.2 The proposals align with national statutory requirements, operational safety 

priorities, and the Council’s environmental objectives. They are based on the 
outcomes of the June–August 2025 public consultation, which received 2,273 
responses from across the district, including targeted engagement with 
vulnerable households. 
 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 To approve the Kerbside Waste Collection Policy. 
  
2.2 To approve the proposed food waste provision. 
  
2.3 To approve the amendment to the existing no side waste policy to include 

excess cardboard. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To bring together the existing practices in a single policy document to set out 

clear expectations of what residents can expect from the service. 
 

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



3.2 Ensure compliance with national requirements for food waste collections to 
improve recycling rates and reduce residual waste. 

  
3.3 
 
3.4 

Enhance operational safety. 
 
Consultation results demonstrate that most residents can adapt to these 
changes. Mitigations have been identified, including: 
 

• Maintaining assisted collection exemptions for cardboard. 
• Providing lockable caddies for food waste to prevent pest access. 
• Promoting cost-free liner options such as reusing household bags. 
• Clear communication on bin use and upgrade eligibility. 

 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

From 30 March 2026, in line with national changes under the government’s 
Simpler Recycling reforms Blaby District Council will start separate weekly 
food waste collections to boost recycling. 
 
In addition to introducing food waste collections, the Council proposes 
amending the no side waste policy to include cardboard, meaning from 
November 2025 all cardboard must be placed inside rec
[...]
 Commitment’ setting out clear service 

expectations of what residents can expect from the Council and 
what the Council expects from residents. 

o Explains services covered including bin types and capacity 
o Provides detail on special provisions such as assisted collections 

and medical waste collections 
o Explains what will happen if services are disrupted 

 
• Approve the provision for weekly food waste collections from March 

2026:  
o 1 x 23 litre food waste caddy will be provided per household 

(regardless of number of residents residing permanently at the 
property) AND replacements for new, damaged, or missing 
containers will be provided by the Council. 

o 1 x 7 litre internal food waste caddies will be provided as a one off 
to each household funded through new burdens capital allocation. 
No replacements will be provided. Internal caddies can readily be 
sourced from online retailers and hardware stores. 

o A starter pack of food waste caddy liners will be provided. Ongoing 
supply of liners will not be provided by the Council. Liners can be 
sourced by residents from online retailers. DEFRA have confirmed 
that they will not support funding consumables such as caddy liners 
with new burdens funding. 

• Approve the amendment to the no side waste policy to include cardboard 
from November 2025. 

• Implement agreed mitigations for vulnerable residents as identified in the 
Equalities Impact Assessment and in 4.1. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  

District-wide consultation (27 June – 8 August 2025) 
• 2,273 responses (2.2% of district population). 
• Responses from almost every village in the district. 
• 800 paper surveys to assisted collection households to capture vulnerable 

residents’ views. 
 

Page 49



Key Findings: 
 

Food waste:  
• 59% likely to use the service;  
• 52% support providing a starter pack of liners 
• Main concerns – pests, cost of liners, space for bins. 
 
Cardboard:  
• 81% rarely/never put out excess cardboard
[...]
ess. 

Deliver early and repeated communications 
using digital channels, including message 
on annual waste calendar bin hangers prior 
to launch. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 • Do nothing – discounted; would breach statutory requirements for food 

waste collections. 
• Continue collecting cardboard side waste – discounted; operational safety 

risks, littering, and reduced recycling quality. 
 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Updated Kerbside Waste Collection Policy 
  
9.2 Appendix B – Food Waste and Cardboard Collection Consultation Results  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 Equalities Impact Assessment – change in relation to the rule on no excess 

cardboard to be taken 
  
10.2 Equalities Impact Assessment – change in relation to new mandated food 

waste service 
 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Paul Coates Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 paul.coates@blaby.gov.uk 0116 2727615 
   

        

Page 52

https://democracy.blaby.gov.uk/documents/b13838/Background%20Papers%20-%20Kerbside%20Waste%20Collection%20Policy%2001st-Sep-2025%2017.30%20Cabinet%20Executive.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.blaby.gov.uk/documents/b13838/Background%20Papers%20-%20Kerbside%20Waste%20Collection%20Policy%2001st-Sep-2025%2017.30%20Cabinet%20Executive.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.blaby.gov.uk/documents/b13838/Background%20Papers%20-%20Kerbside%20Waste%20Collection%20Policy%2001st-Sep-2025%2017.30%20Cabinet%20Executive.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.blaby.gov.uk/documents/b13838/Background%20Papers%20-%20Kerbside%20Waste%20Collection%20Policy%2001st-Sep-2025%2017.30%20Cabinet%20Executive.pdf?T=9


 
 

Blaby District Council Policy 

 
 

Blaby District Council – Kerbside Waste Collection Policy 
 
 

Original 
Publish Date  

[01/07/2017] 
Review 
Frequency 

Choose an item. 

 
Current 
Version 
Publish Date  
  

[00/00/00] 

 
Approved By* 
 

Choose an item. Approval Date* [00/00/00] 
Version 
Number  

[000] 

 
Author Job 
Title 
  

N
[...]
who chose to answer 

this question. According to the Office for National Statistics, the percentage of White 

(English, Welsh, Scottish, Northern Irish or British) in Blaby District at the 2021 census was 

82.3%. 

Page 76

https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/culturalidentity/ethnicity/bulletins/ethnicgroupenglandandwales/census2021


 

Disability 

Most people who answered this question considered that they had no disability. Of those 

who were disabled, chronic illness and physical impairment were the most common: 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Quarter 1 Budget Review 2025/26
	Appendix A - Budget Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2025
	Appendix B - Forecast Reserves & Balances at 31 March 2025

	6 Quarter 1 Capital Programme Review 2025/26
	Appendix A - Capital Programme 2025-26

	7 Quarter 1 Treasury Management Update 2025/26
	Appendix A - Economic Update
	Appendix B - PWLB Rate Forecast
	Appendix C - Investments Held June 2025
	Appendix D - Prudential Indicators

	8 Kerbside Collection Policy
	Appendix A - Kerbside Waste Collection Policy
	Appendix B - Consultation Results Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

52 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 1 September 2025 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Narborough  
   

MONDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2025 
   

Present: 
   

Cllr. Ben Taylor (Leader)  
  

 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Deputy Leader) Finance, People and Transformation 
Portfolio Holder 

 Cllr. Nick Chapman Health, Community and Economic 
Development Portfolio Holder 

 Cllr. Nigel Grundy Neighbourhood Services and Assets 
Portfolio Holder 

 Cllr. Les Phillimore Housing, Community Safety and 
Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 

 Cllr. Mike Shirley Planning and Strategic Growth Portfolio 
Holder 

 
Also in attendance: 

Cllr. Nick Brown –  Chairman of Scrutiny Commission 
Cllr. Neil Wright – Vice-Chairman of Scrutiny Commission 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 Katie Shevas - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

53 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 1 September 2025 

75. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

76. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2025 were approved subject to 
amendment. Cllr Mike Shirley made a Declaration of Interest against Item 7 
of the Agenda, Annual Governance Statement. The minutes incorrectly 
recorded this declaration against Item 6, Air Quality Annual Status Report. 

  

77. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

78. QUARTER 1 BUDGET REVIEW 2025/26  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
None. 
 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the financial performance against the budget for the quarter ending 

30th June 2025 be accepted. 
 

2. That the additional budget expenditure of £382,515 detailed within the 
report and the increased forecast contribution of £270,876 from General 
Fund balances be approved. 

 
3. That the irrecoverable debts outlined in the report be written off. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. It is good practice that Members have oversight of the Council’s financial 

performance at regular points during the financial year.  
 

2. To recognise movements in the call on reserves and balances to date, 
along with potential variances in establishment costs and key income 
streams that may arise between now and the end of the financial year. 

 

  



 

54 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 1 September 2025 

79. QUARTER 1 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2025/26  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager 
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
None. 

  

 RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the report be accepted.  
 

2. That the latest Capital Programme for 2025/26, totalling £7,438,038, be 
accepted. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

capital expenditure commitments.  
 

2. To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme since it 
was approved by Council on 25th February 2025, including the carry 
forward of unspent budget from 2024/25. 

 

  

80. QUARTER 1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2025/26  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager presented by the 
Accountancy Services Manager. 
 
Other Options Considered: 
 
None, this report is a requirement of the 2025/26 Prudential Code. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential 
indicators, be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The 2023/24 edition of the Prudential Code added a requirement for quarterly 
reporting of treasury management activities and prudential indicators. Whilst 
quarters 1 and 3 do not need to be formally reported to full Council, there is 
an implicit understanding that they should be adequately scrutinised by 
Cabinet Executive. 
 

  



 

55 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 1 September 2025 

81. KERBSIDE COLLECTION POLICY  

 

 Considered – Report of the Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 
Other Options Considered: 
 

• Do nothing – this is discounted as it would breach statutory requirements 
for food waste collections.  

• Continue collecting cardboard side waste – this is discounted; due to 
operational safety risks, littering, and reduced recycling quality. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Kerbside Waste Collection Policy be approved.  
 

2. That the proposed food waste provision be approved.    
 

3. That the amendment to the existing no side waste policy to include 
excess cardboard be approved. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. To bring together the existing practices in a single policy document to set 

out clear expectations of what residents can expect from the service.  
 

2. Ensure compliance with national requirements for food waste collections 
to improve recycling rates and reduce residual waste.  

 
3. Enhance operational safety.  

 
4. Consultation results demonstrate that most residents can adapt to these 

changes. Mitigations have been identified within the report. 
 

  

82. BACKGROUND PAPERS - KERBSIDE WASTE COLLECTION POLICY  
 

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.47 P.M.


